

**08.02.2024**

**Sl. No.: 14**

Court No.30  
BM

**CRR 1588 of 2020**  
+  
**IA No.: CRAN 1 of 2021**

**Manish Khemka**  
**Vs.**  
**Union of India & Ors.**

Mr. Avik Ghatak  
Mr. Fahad Imam  
Mr. Sagnik Mukherjee  
Mr. Rajes Upadhyay

... for the petitioners

Mr. Gouranga Kumar Das  
Mr. Somnath Adhikary

... for the Union of India/O.P No.1

Mr. Kaushik Dey

... for the opposite party nos.2 & 3

Heard Mr. Ghatak, learned counsel for the petitioner who is appearing virtually.

Learned counsels appearing for the opposite parties are present.

Mr. Ghatak prays for an accommodation on the ground that necessary permission from the appropriate authority is expected very soon authorizing Mr. Debasish Ray, to appear on behalf of the petitioner as initially Mr. Debasish Ray, appeared on behalf of the petitioner.

Mr. Roy has now been appointed as Public Prosecutor.

Accordingly, let the matter appear in the monthly list of March, 2024.

**( Shampa Dutt (Paul), J. )**