

60 09.12.2025  
SM Court No.22

**CRR 1588 of 2020**  
**With**  
**CRAN 1 of 2021**

**Manish Khemka**  
**Vs.**  
**Union of India & Ors.**

Mr. Goutam Kumar Das  
Mr. Somnath Adhikary

... .. for the Union of India

1. None appears on behalf of the petitioner.
2. Nor any accommodation is prayed for.
3. Petitioner was not represented even on last occasions.
4. Learned advocate for the Union of India is directed to inform the learned advocate for the petitioner and O.P. No.2 that this matter will appear on 19<sup>th</sup> December, 2025 under the heading of "Hearing".
5. Parties are directed to come prepared otherwise necessary order will be passed.

**(Uday Kumar, J.)**